
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner East Community Committee 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Compton Centre Community 
Hub, Harehills Lane, LS9 7BG  
Wednesday, 20th March, 2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser Tel: 0113 37 88657 
Natasha.Prosser@leeds.gov.uk 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park  
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park  
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1     CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs 
[...]
mber 2018. 
 
 

1 - 6 

9   
 

  MATTERS ARISING 
 
To note any matters arising from the minutes 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF INNER EAST 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2019/20 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor seeking 
approval of a proposed schedule of dates and 
times for Inner East Community Committee 
meetings during the 2019/20 Municipal Year. The 
report asks Members to consider venues. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

7 - 10 

11   
 

  LASBT REVIEW UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Leeds Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team (LASBT) which provides the 
Community Committee with an update on the 
review of the service. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

11 - 
18 

12   
 

  TARGET WARD UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader which 
provides an update on recent progress, emerging 
issues and areas for further development in 
relation to Target Ward and the Priority 
Neighbourhoods across all Inner East wards. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

19 - 
34 

13   
 

  AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader which 
provides an update on the work programme of the 
Inner East Community Committee and the 
Communities Team, including recent successes, 
current challenges and on-going pieces of work in 
the area. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

35 - 
52 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader which 
provides an update on the 2019/20 wellbeing 
budget, including details of any new projects for 
consideration. The report also details decisions 
taken by delegated authority since the last 
Community Committee meeting. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

53 - 
72 

15   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMENT 
 
To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting. 
 
 A time limit for this s
[...]

K Maqsood and D Ragan 

 
 
 
Approximately 10 members of the public attending the meeting 

33 Election of the Chair  
 

The clerk reported that Councillor A Hussain had sent his apologies and the 
Committee would need to elect a Chair for the meeting. 
RESOLVED – Councillor S Arif was elected Chair of the meeting. 
 

34 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made. 
 

35 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal the inspection of documents. 
  

36 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

37 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, Members were in receipt of 
supplementary information for item 13 – Finance Report, Appendix B (Minute 
46 refers). 
 

38 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

39 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hussain and one of the local 
residents, Lynne Caulfield. 
 

40 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised during the Open Forum. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019 

 

 
 

41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 26th September 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

42 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 26 Murton Close – It was reported that consultation was being 
undertaken with local residents, with a decision to be taken by Leeds Safer 
Cities in due course. 
 
Minute 31 Fearnville Leisure Centre – Due to the absence of Lynne Caulfield 
who had submitted questions in a letter to the Committee, the Chair requested 
that the issues raised be addressed at the Community Committee scheduled 
for March 2019. 
 
Members noted and agreed to a request for an update on Inclusive Growth to 
be brought to the
[...]
 Officer, provided the Committee with updates on 
community events and local projects that had taken place in the Inner East 
area since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 
A. Note the contents of the report 
B. Approve the updated terms of reference for the Inner East Environmental 

Sub-group 
C. Note the changes to Christmas bin collections, as set out in Appendix 2 
D. Note the Public Health Locality Update as set out in Appendix 3 
 

46 Finance Report - December 2018  
 

The report of the Inner East Area Leader provided Members with an update 
on the 2018/19 wellbeing budget including details of any new projects for 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2019 

 

consideration and to inform the Committee of decisions taken by delegated 
authority since the last Community Committee meeting. 
 
Members were in receipt of an amended version of Appendix B, Youth Activity 
Fund, which amended the technical formatting issues.  
 
RESOLVED - To: 
A. Note the Wellbeing spend to date and current balances for the 2018/19 

financial year (Appendix 1). 
B. Note the Youth Activity Fund to date and current balances for the 2018/19 

financial year (Appendix 2). 
C. Note new Wellbeing application that have been received since the date of 

the last community committee meeting. 
D. Note the decisions taken on funding applications by delegated authority, in 

line with the agreed minimum ‘conditions’. 
 

47 Community Comment  
 

The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the 
Community Committee meeting, the intention being that the written response 
would be provided within 14 days. No comments were raised. 
 

48 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
20th March 2019. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to:
[...]
 that a comprehensive review would take place in Leeds of the 
local partner agency protocols and processes used to respond to, and tackle, Anti-Social 
Behaviour. This was completed using the nationally recognised QUEST methodology and 
under the guidance of a governance board representing senior leaders of partner agencies. 
 

1.1.3 As a result of the recommendations of that review, a multi-agency unit – Leeds Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team (LASBT) – was established to deliver a specialist ASB service through 
locally based teams. Uniform service standards were also introduced to ensure consistency 
of delivery across all teams.  
 

1.1.4 Due to the success of the team, the domestic noise and out-of-hours noise nuisance team 
was transferred and integrated into LASBT in 2012. 

 
  

Community Committee Briefing 
 
Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team Review  
 
 

 

Page 12



2 
 

 
1.2 Current Provision  
1.2.1 LASBT is part of Safer Leeds. It includes officers from Leeds City Council, West Yorkshire 

Police, Housing Leeds, Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation, West Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Services, Youth Offending, and Victim Support. 

 
1.2.2 There are currently three operational teams covering the South and City Centre, East North 

East, and West North West areas of Leeds. The team are supported by a performance and 
information team based at Merrion House.  
 

1.2.3 The out-of-hours noise nuisance team is co-located within the Leedswatch Service.  
 
1.3 Defining Anti-Social Behaviour 

 
1.3.1 LASBT was designed to deal with behaviour that cannot be reasonably resolved through 

tenancy management or mediation. This includes (but is not limited to) those listed below;- 

 Harm to individuals  
Harassment, threats of violence and/or intimidation, racist behaviour or language and 
verbal abuse.  

 
 Harm directed at communities  

Drug dealing and misuse, street drinking, prostitution, kerb crawling, aggressive begging, 
public drunkenness and di
[...]
elter have demonstrated that ASB is often prevalent where there 
are wider risk factors such as living in a disadvantaged neighbourhood and/or poor housing, 
or in a family where there is conflict, social exclusion or poverty.  

1.4.6 With this in mind, redefining the way in which LASBT operates offers the potential to 
complement wider ambitions around the Council’s inclusive growth strategy, especially in the 
context of support for priority neighbourhoods and also work within children’s services and 
adult social care to support vulnerable families.  

2. Main issues  

2.1 The consultation process to date has underlined the strengths of the multi-agency 
approach to tackling ASB in Leeds, highlighting the positive impact of the service on 
communities and the value of the knowledge and skills of staff.  

 
2.2 The consultation has reinforced the fact that anti-social behaviour cannot be tackled or 

prevented in isolation by one agency. In order to address the causes of ASB, a joined up, 
partnership approach is required. This will involve LCC colleagues in areas such as mental 
health, adult social care, children’s services and housing, as well as external partners and 
residents.  
 

2.3 Decision making should be based upon a thorough assessment of the severity of incoming 
cases. It is intended that a triage system is introduced to manage this process, and that the 
identification and assessment of risk is embedded within the system from the first point 
of contact.  
 

2.4 It is recognised that the proposed programme of change within LASBT must be underpinned 
by staff training to ensure officers are confident using all tools available to them, and to 
empower them to provide robust advice, deliver successful early intervention and, where 
necessary, to challenge customer expectations. 
 

2.5 It is recommended, following feedback during the consultation process, that a programme of 
regular training about the role of LASBT is also introduced for LCC col
[...]
on is to enable officers to work with communities, and to make better use of early 
intervention tools, thereby reducing demand on public services and the associated cost of 
dealing with complex cases that have escalated.   

3. Next Steps 

3.1 Under the direction of the Chief Officer for Safer Leeds, officers will continue to redesign the 
current LASBT provision with a view to implementation of a final scheme after consideration 
by the Executive Board in June.  

3.2 The LASBT Review steering group will continue to meet in order to bring partners together to 
shape the programme as it develops.   

 
  

Page 16



6 
 

Figure 1: Current Structure 
 

 
 

 

Page 17



7 
 

 
Figure 2: ASB in Leeds 
 

 

Page 18



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Area Leader; Communities Team 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee 

Report author: Clare Wiggins; Localities Programme Manager, Communities Team 
 
Date: 20th March 2019      To note  

Inner East Target Ward Update  

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. Executive Board approved a new model for Locality Working in November 2017.  This 

report highlights recent progress, emerging issues and areas for further development in 
relation to Target Ward and the Priority Neighbourhoods across all Inner East wards. 

Main issues 
 
2. Executive Board approved a new model for Locality Working in November 2017 to 

respond to the national Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) data for 2015 which 
demonstrated Leeds had 16 neighbourhoods categorised as being in the most deprived 
1% nationally. Six priority neighbourhoods were identified to accelerate the Council’s 
approach to tackling poverty and inequality in the city to support and encourage partners 
and stakeholders to work differently and encourage learning and development around 
some of the most challenging issues in the city.  Within Inner East, these include Boggart 
Hill (Seacroft), Cliftons & Nowells (Burmantofts / Harehills) and Lincoln Green. 

 
3. The Executive
[...]
u visit an older person, either professionally or personally, why not ask “Do you 

know where your next meal is coming from?” and see what happens. 

 
 

 

Page 51

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/nexthotmeal


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Area Leader 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee, Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & 

Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Report author: Grace Lawrenson, Localities Officer, Tel: 0113 37 89844 
 
Date: 20th March 2019       For decision 

Finance Report- March 2019 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Inner East Community 

Committee with an update on the 2018/19 Wellbeing budget, including details of any 

new projects for consideration and to inform the committee of decisions taken by 

delegated authority since the last community committee meeting. 

Main issues 
 
2. This report provides Elected Members with an update on the current position of the 

capital and revenue budget for the Inner East Community Committee.  

3. Applications for funding received since the date of the last community committee are 

included in the report. 

4. The report notes decisions regarding Wellbeing applications taken by delegated 

authority since the last Inner East Community Committee. 

Options  
 
Wellbeing Fund 
 
5. The following Wellbeing applications have been received since the last committee: 

Project: February Half Term Camps 

Page 53

Agenda Item 14



Organisation: LS-TEN 
Wards Affected: Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Amount requested:  £1532 
Projected year of spend: 2018/19 
Decision: Approved 
 
Project: Building skills and improving outcomes 
Organisation: Gipton Children’s Centre 
Wards Affected: Gipton & Harehills 
Amount requested:  £3350 
Projected year of spend: 2018/19 
Decision: Approved 
 
Project: Saxton Gardens Football Project 
Organisation: Youth Service 
Wards Affected: Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 
Amount request
[...]
ith the Local Government Act 2000.  

5. In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, agreed 
at Full Council May 2012, all decisions taken by Community Committees are not 
eligible for Call In. 

 
6. There is no exempt or confidential information in this report.   

Conclusion 

The Wellbeing fund and Youth Activity Fund provides financial support for projects in 
the Inner East area which support the priorities set annually by the Inner East 
Community Committee. This report sets out the current Wellbeing budget position, 
including new applications, and also notes recent decisions on funding applications 
made by delegated authority.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

1. Note the Wellbeing spend to date and current balances for the 2018/19 financial year 
(Appendix A). 
 

2. Note the Youth Activity Fund spend to date and current balances for the 2018/19 
financial year (Appendix B). 

 
3. Note new Wellbeing applications that have been received since the date of the last 

community committee meeting. 
 

4. Note the decisions taken on funding applications by delegated authority, in line with 
the agreed ‘minimum conditions’.  

 

5. Note the CIL Neighbourhood Fund balance (Appendix C).  
 

6. Consider how CIL Neighbourhood Funds will be allocated. 

Page 59



 

7. Notes the CIL guidance (Appendix D).  
 

Background information 

Revenue 

 Each of the ten Community Committees receives an annual allocation of revenue 
funding. The amount of funding for each Community Committee is determined by a 
formula based on 50% population and 50% deprivation in each area, which has 
been previously agreed by the Council’s Executive Board. 

 It has been agreed that the new revenue wellbeing budget for this Community 
Committee for 2018/19 is £278,860. Carryover of both uncommitted and committed 
revenue funds from 2017/18 has also continued as well as any underspends. The 
total budget for 2018/19 is £330,260. It must be noted

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 19th June 2019. 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, P Drinkwater, K Dye, 
R Grahame, D Jenkins, K Maqsood and 
D Ragan 

 
Approximately 15 members of the public attending the meeting 

49 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting, noting that this would be the 
last Community Committee before the May 2019 local elections and brief 
introductions were made. 
 

50 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

51 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

52 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items of business. 
 

53 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Khan. 
 

55 Open Forum  
 

Members of the public addressed the meeting under the provisions of 
Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of the Community Committee Procedure Rules 
(Open Forum): 
 
Inclusive Growth Strategy – Members of the public acknowledged an update 
on Inclusive Growth was agreed to be brought to CC and haven’t yet received 
one. It was noted the Communities Team have been working with the 
Economic Development Team to produce a paper for Executive Board. The 
Committee noted the intention for an update on the position of Inclusive 
Growth, to be brought to a later Community Committee date. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 19th June 2019. 

Planning buildout issues – Concerns were raised in relation to planning build 
out issues and there not being adequate space for bin stores; it was reported 
there had been several shops on Harehills Road which had been built out and 
requested for these issues to be looked at. The Committee noted the intention 
for the Communities Team to write to Planning, and receive an update on this 
particular issue. 
 
Housing Bidding System – Members heard from a local resident, raising 
concern that after 15 years, they’re still at the bottom of the bidding system. 
The resident queried why other factors had higher priority over them being 
able to bid for a 2 bedroom flat. Members requested that the Localities Team 
take the details of the local resident, and provide them with the full housing 
letting policy details. The Committee supported and noted the intention for this 
issue to be pursued by the Localities Team and to receive support from the 
Deputy Executive Member for Environment and Active Lifestyles. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the issues raised. 
b) Refer the issues, where appropriate to the Communities Team to 

pursue. 
 

56 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held 4th December, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

57 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 42 Murton Close – It was reported that the Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) Teams statistics, didn’t justify the closure of the ginnel. The intention 
was noted for ASB Team to undertake interviews with residents, in order to 
review and re-evaluate the closure of the ginnel. 
 
Minute 43 Universal Credit – A Member raised concerns regarding the DWP’s 
policy of requesting access to claimants’ medical histories when processing 
UC applications and the implications of such a policy. 
 
Minute 44 Youth Activity Review – Members queried why they haven’t yet 
received the accurate statistics to show how many young people were in each 
ward. Members requested that these be distributed to each Member. 
  

58 Dates, Times and Venues of Inner East Community Committee Meetings 
2019/20  

 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor setting out a 
proposed schedule of meetings for the forthcoming 2019/20 Municipal Year 
for Members’ consideration: 
 

 19th June 2019 at 6pm 

 25th September 2019 at 6pm 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 19th June 2019. 

 11th December 2019 at 5:30pm 

 18th March 2020 at 6:00pm 
 
RESOLVED – To agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2019/20 
municipal year as detailed at point 6 of the submitted report and to be 
included within the Council’s Diary for the same period. 
 

59 LASBT Review Update Report  
 

Neil Bowden, Anti-Social Behaviour Team Manager, was in attendance at the 
meeting and presented the report on Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
(LASBT) review. 
 
Members were informed of the following points: 
 

 LASBT is now a multi-agency team which includes Police, Fire and 
Rescue services, Housing Leeds, Belle Isle Tenants Management 
Organisation Youth Offending and Victim Support; 

 Three locally based teams covering South and City Centre, East North 
East and West North West deliver a specialist ASB service; 

 Service standards have been made uniform to ensure consistency of 
delivery across all teams; 

 60% of issues are noise related and the domestic noise and out of 
hours noise nuisance teams have now joined LASBT and are currently 
located within the Leedswatch Service; 

 The complex issues of ASB need to be undertaken by more than one 
agency and it was acknowledged that a partnership approach was 
required to address the causes of ASB; 

 A triage system is proposed to assess the severity of incoming cases 
to assist in the decision making and that this is best done at the first 
point of contact; 

 Staff training will ensure that officers are confident using all the tools 
available to them, empower them to provide robust advice, deliver 
successful early intervention; 

 A report is currently scheduled to go to Executive Board in June 2019 
for consideration of the final scheme. 

 
In response to questions, the following was discussed: 

 Members acknowledged that in relation to noise reporting, transferring 
calls and staff training has been an issue. It was noted a ‘what goes 
where’ guidance document, is being produced by the Police and 
LASBT to provide clarity on where particular issues should be reported, 
to alleviate confusion issues for residents. 

 Members referred to Figure 1 of the report, setting out the current ASB 
structure and were informed of the temporary staffing arrangements in 
place. 

 The difficulties surrounding private tenancies and not being able to take 
action with evictions; there are closer working partnerships with the 
private rented team, to put pressure on landlords. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 19th June 2019. 

 The issues in relation to 24/7 licensed stores and creating a lot of 
problems for ASB and the police. Members were informed the ASB 
Team have obtained a list of off licenses and have been in touch with 
the  police and council licensing team, to look at how hot spots will be 
identified. Members acknowledged that East Leeds is a diverse area 
and identifying ways to educate and approach residents is an issue. 

 
Inspector Mick Preston was in attendance, and informed Members of the 
following points: 

 55 calls related to street drinking in the Gipton and Harehills Ward in 
March 19; 22 being on Harehills Lane. 

 Cohesion work is on-going and a there is a police funding bid for an 
extensive engagement project over a 40 week period.  

 The online recording/reporting system has been amended to enable 
residents to pick motorcycles/quads as a specific category. 

 Confidence in reporting issues as the system has been amended; 
reporting calls are up by 25% 
 

Members acknowledged that incidents are underreported and encouragement 
is needed in the Community. 

 
The Committee were in agreement in their support and appreciation of the 
good work from the ASB Team and the Police. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and information provided at 
the meeting. 
 

60 Target Ward Update Report  
 

The Area Leader presented a report providing an update on the recent 
progress, emerging issues and areas for further development in relation to 
Target Ward and the Priority Neighbourhoods across all Inner East wards.  
 
It was noted that Executive Board approved a new model for Locality Working 
in November 2017, including 4 key features of the new arrangements, 

- Community Committees  
- Neighbourhood improvement Boards 
- Strategic Delivery Team 
- Core Team 

 
Ward Members commented on the appendices in relation to their respective 
ward. 
 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
Ward Members highlighted: 

 Partnerships with council services and third sector partners to tackle 
issues with food, welfare, unemployment and improving the local 
environment. 

 Particular concern that large groups of people are going to foodbanks 
and unemployment rates are increasing. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 19th June 2019. 

 The need to prepare for the rollout of Universal Credit.  

 Neighbourhood Improvement Partnership (NIP) are looking at Lincoln 
Greens’ infrastructure, housing and shops. 

 
Gipton and Harehills 
Ward Members highlighted: 

 Key events and campaigns have taken place in the ward, including; 
Gipton Conversation dinner, Harehills Festival, Harehills in Bloom and 
Keep Harehills Tidy. 

 A Public Space Protection order has been introduced, bin fines are 
being actioned and a 24/7 hour alcohol license has been refused. 

 £44,000 of funding has been awarded by Members for 
projects/activities for Children and Young people in 2018. 

 The Compton Centre has grown as a Community Hub and has 
installed a playground. 

 
Killingbeck and Seacroft 
Ward Members highlighted: 

 They are keen to see the Denis Healey Centre re-established as a 
community asset. 

 There are plans to consult with residents on Seacroft Gardens. 

 First phase of funding available for improvements to Rein Park. 

 A Welcome Pack has been introduced including details of community 
facilities and organisations. 

 Future plans for The Gate former public house. 

 Funding has been awarded by the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
tackle issues with motorbikes across the ward. 

 
The Area Leader summarised by providing the Board with figures in relation to 
the improvements across the wards and partnerships with Leeds Teaching 
Hospital Trust and Employment and Skills to increase learning opportunities. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for their hard work and the positive changes 
happening in the Inner East of Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED- To: 
Note the contents of the report and information provided at the meeting. 
 

61 Area Update Report  
 

The Localities Officer, presented an update on the Inner East CC work 
programme including recent successes within the Committee champion 
areas. An update was provided on the Inner East Youth Summit, which took 
place in December 2018. A report was produced and the Localities Officer 
provided a brief update on the recommendation of this report. Young people 
at the event prioritised the following five activities, in order of preference; 
youth clubs, dance, DJ/production skills, sports (particularly football and 
boxing) and art. These recommendations will be used to inform how funds are 
allocated on activities in 2019. Members were informed the Inner East 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 19th June 2019. 

Children and Young People’s Sub-Group will meet to review and recommend 
applications to CC for consideration. 
 
The Head of Service, Communities and Environment informed the Committee 
of the key areas identified for work to benefit levels of fly tipping across the 
city. Members were further informed that funding has been received from the 
Government to support community clean ups; Leeds have received £130,000, 
with 10 days to spend the money from the date of the Committee meeting. 
They are trying to speak to as many local groups as possible.  
 
The Communications Manager, Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
provided information on the proposals for urgent treatment centres in Leeds, 
highlighting the centres would be GP-led, open for 12 hours a day every-day 
and would be equipped to ease pressure off hospitals by diagnosing and 
dealing with common aliments people attend A&E for. Members noted the 
proposed locations for the centres included: 

 Wharfedale Hospital in Otley 

 St George’s Centre in Middleton 

 Co-locating two urgent treatment Centre’s at Leeds General Infirmary 
and St James Hospital 

 Fifth site for East Leeds hasn’t been decided as of yet. 
 
Members raised the following issues: 
 

 In relation to refuse collection, Members requested to receive an up to 
date version of statistics showing the amount of money that is being 
collected and where this money is being spent. 

 Members acknowledged the limited resource to enforce fly-tipping 
issues and were informed the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team have 
provisions in place in an attempt to tackle this. Members further 
acknowledged residents struggle to understand how waste streams 
work. 

 A Member suggested the opening hours of urgent treatment centres 
should open at 7am instead of 8am, to work better with work and 
school hours. 

 The Chair suggested for services to provide information to Chapel FM 
and Fever FM, as a way to inform residents of environment and health 
updates in their locality. 

 Members thanked the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team for their work in 
the Inner East of Leeds. 

 
(Cllr R. Grahame withdrew from the meeting at 19:50) 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the contents of the report and discussions during the meeting 
b) Note the recommendations from the Inner East Youth Summit 

(Appendix 1). 
c) Note the Public Health Locality Update (Appendix 2). 
d) Request that statistics for refuse collection, are provided to Local Ward 

Members. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 19th June 2019. 

 
62 Finance Report  
 

The Localities Officer presented an update on the Finances of the Inner East 
Community Committee providing Members with an update on the 2018/19 
wellbeing budget including details of any new projects for consideration and to 
inform the Committee of decisions taken by delegated authority since the last 
Community Committee meeting. 
 
Members heard that 16 Wellbeing applications have been approved since the 
last meeting in December; being the area to receive one of the highest 
amount of applications across the City. 
 
In relation to CIL, Members were referred to paragraph 16 in the report and 
were informed there will be a separate meeting with Planning Services and 
the Communities Team to discuss the allocation of CIL in Leeds; it was noted 
this will come back to a future Committee for Members to consider how this is 
allocated. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the Wellbeing budget spend to date and current balances for the 
2018/19 financial year (Appendix A). 

b) Note the Youth Activity Fund spend to date and current balances for 
the 2018/19 financial year (Appendix B). 

c) Note new Wellbeing applications that have been received since the 
date of the last community committee meeting. 

d) Note the decisions taken on funding applications by delegated 
authority, in line with the agreed ‘minimum conditions’. 

e) Note the CIL Neighbourhood Fund balance (Appendix C). 
f) Note the CIL guidance (Appendix D). 
g) Note the CIL Neighbourhood Fund balance be brought back to 

committee at a later date for Members to consider how the funding is 
allocated. 

 
63 Community Comment  
 

The following matters were raised by Members of the public in relation to the 
formal Committee reports: 
 

 Harehills Lane Enforcement – lack of enforcement with street drinking 
on Harehills Lane and the normalisation of these issues resulting in 
under-reporting in the area.  

 Community Standards Campaign/Fly Tipping – residents queried when 
they would receive the translated information/leaflets and suggested 
the need for a spokesperson to publicise information. The Panel were 
informed that the Communications Team have been developing 
images with an emphasis on positive and negatives for the leaflet and 
agreed to meet residents to work proactively together. The Chair 
requested that an update on the progress of the leaflet is brought back 
to the next CC.   



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 19th June 2019. 

 An issue with a particular house in Harehills and a private rented 
landlord letting to individuals who are on probation i.e. drinking and 
involvement with the Police. The Communities Team agreed to take 
details in regard to this. 

 
64 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
19th June 2019. 
 


